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K 000 r INITIAL COMMENTS 

SuNeyor: 29626 

; K3 BUILDING: 01 (ANNEX) 
; KG PLAN APPROVAL: 9/1711968 
: 10 SUINEY UNDER. 2012 EXISTING 
' TYPf OF CONSTRUCTION: ONE STORY. 
: WOOD Fl~/\ME ANO STUCCO 
! CONSTRUCTION, TYPE V (111). FULLY 
i SPRINKLEHED 
I 

i K3 BUILDING: 02 
1 K6 PLAN APPIWVAL: 9/17/1968 
1 K7SURVEYUNDER.20 12E~STING 
! TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: ONE STORY+ 
! LSl-l::>e"Ml."'.IH, C ONCf<CTC CONSTP.UCTIO~I , 

K 000 ; 7·1 r, II . I r . ! 1e ;O OW!llK p 011 o, COIT~('//011 
: represents J hi/crest Manor 
1Sonitonwn 's credible n!le1~otion of 
j co111plionce. 

: The purpos~ of this plan of correclion ' 
: is to comply with Federal and State 
! reg11/otio11s that rr.quire a "p/011 o.f 
I correc1io11" be s11bmi11r.d whenever a 
Jdeficiency is cited by !he surveying 
i agency. This plan in no way indicates 
j that !he facili1y or ifs adininistration 
! agree or odmi1 that the rlejicie11cy in , 
!foci or.curred, nor 11 is on admission of , 

I TYf>E II (111), FULLY SPRINKLERED. ' 

! Tl1e following reflects lhe findings of the California i 
! Department of Public Health. during an annual i 
1 l ife Safety Code recertifrcalion survey. Tile 

1

1

w 1yki",j 

CALIFO~Nl.4 D~P~.Rwcm JF PUBL'C H:MTH 
I LI CE~~Slf•)G 2, ~E:~:l 1 i!C;\ ' iC. ! P::OGr"?Aivl 

! findings are in accordance with '12 Code of 
! Fedeia: Regulations (CFR) §483.70 (a) Na!ior,al 
i Fire Protection Association (NFPAJ 101 - Life 
! Safety Code. 2012 Edition, and NFPA 99 - Health i Care Facilities Code, 2012 l:dition_ 

I , I Hepresenting the California Department or Public i 
! Health: i 
! 29626 

; The facility is not in subslantia~compliance with 
; 42 CFR §483.70 for l ong Term Care Facilities. 

i 
: Census= 60 

K 161 j NFPA 101 Guilding Construc tion Type and Height 

SS:c-E i 
; Building Construction Type and Height 

I 

I f 
I j ";-_ ' ! ·' ;, 
I 

I 
I 
I 
i 
! 
I 

I 
I 

!017 

~•o~!i "''.:' ,00 ~'~"''"" "'"~'""''""""""'' AJr,;, J"" }2 f i ~)/\' .· 
A y c ~ ~~~sta •11 , ~.ng W•lh on •slcrir.k (") dcncles n deficiency which tl1c inslitution may be cxcusP.d lrom corrcClmg providing it is determined lhal 
othet safeguards jcv1~ ,.ufr\:i\!nt f}tolcc.llo~ lo the po:icn1$. (See instrnclions.) Gxccpl Co~ nwsing hO:l1<::s. ll"IC f1ndi1,gs slulccJ above 2re disdosable 90 days 
foUowing Che dat? J survey whe-lh'!t or nof J pL111 of coucdion is provided. For nursing homes. the above :indiugs and plans of correction a1e di:;closdble 1.< 
<fays foHowing !he d.:lle lhcsc oocumen~s ~'c mzdc av;;.i!abtc to the f~cility. tf dt:diciencics are cited. an apprnved pl~n of COHcdion is requisite lo conlinued 
prcgr8iT'I partiop::ition 

Evcn11!1.fi6102! If continu3licn sheet P29c 1 of 8 



1110/2017 4 : 14 PM FROM : Fa:·: TO: 19093834452 PAGE : 003 OF 036 

.. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVlDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

055975 

lllAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

HILLCREST MANOR SANITARIUM 

(X4) ID J 

PREFIX •
1
. 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

: K 161 1 Continued From page 1 

: i 2012 EXISTING 
! Building construction type and stories meets 
: Table 19.1.6.1, unless otherwise permitted by 
! 19.1.6.2 through 19.1 .6.7 
! 19.1.6.4, 19.1.6.5 

I Construction Type 
! 1 I (442), I (332), II (222) Any number of 

I 
stories 

non-sprinklered and 
; sprinklered 
i 
' 
· 2 II (111 ) One story 
·i non-sprinklered 

i sprinklered 
Maximum 3·stories 

Not allowed CALIFO:::r 3 II (000) 
non-sprinklered 

14 Ill (211) 
LI CEN 

Maximum 2 stories 
i sprinklered 
! 5 IV (2HH) 
i 5 V(111) 
I 

7 Ill (200) Not allowed 
non-sprinklered 

i 8 V (000) Maximum 1 story 
\ sprinklered 
I Sprinklered stories must be sprinklered 
l throughout by an approved, supervised automatic 
j system in accordance with section 9.7. (See 
! 19.3.5) 
i Give a brief description, in REMARKS, of the 
! construction , the number of stories, including 
! basements, floors on which patients are located, 
: location of smoke or fire barriers and dates of 
J approval. Complete sketch or attach small floor 
1 plan of the building as appropriate . 
! This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 

FOHM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 881021 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 01 , 02 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

B. WING ________ _ 
12108/2016 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1889 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950 

ID 
1 

PREFIX j 
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

DEFICIENCY) 
TAG 

! 
K 161 j 

j 

I 
I 
I 
! 

Kl61 

This deficiency was written due to the 
failure of the faci li ty to maintain the 
integrity of the building structure and 
maintain fire safety as evidenced by a 
damaged roof in Building I (Annex) that 
was covered with material not meeting E 
I 08 or AN ST/UL 790. 

I A. Plastic cover on the 
! damaged are of the roof of 
1 Building I not meeting 

I 
ASTM EI08 will be 
removed and replaced by 

! an Anti Static Fire 
-~ DE0 i'-.RTf 1-=::n o;: PI.Jr' IC !l(eialdant Constrncrion 
li'IG ~' CEt1n1FlCf\Tl :~:l ULG ~)l!-~tic Sheeting. 

i 

... . .. ~ ~ ..... 
I I ,_ 1 l i 

LIFE SAFE~f CODE UNIT 
SMJ BERNARDINO 

And 

A Licensed Roof 
Contractor examined the 
roof to identify areas that 
need to be repaired and/or 
replaced. 

B. An application for a 
Building Permit and a New 
Project will be submitted to 
OSHPD in order to begin 
repair of the roof based on 
the Licensed Contractor's 
recommendation. 

I 
(XS) 

COMPLETION 
DATE 

I 

! 

01113117 

1 1211611 6 

I 
I 

I 01 /13/!7 

I 
I 

I 
i 

Facility ID: CA080000064 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

055975 

HILLCREST MANOR SANITARIUM 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 01, 02 

B. WING ____ ____ _ 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE 

1689 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950 

PRINTED: 12/13/2016 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO 0938-0391 
(X3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

12/08/2016 

. (X4) ID ! 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULA.TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

I ID ! ! PREFIX ; 
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

DEFICIENCY) 

I (X51 

I TAG I 
I 

K 161 Continued From page 2 

Surveyor: 29626 

i 
Based on observation and interview, the facility ' 

1 !rti\5\.1.JN'dni.'.i'Vria1tilaiirttre'?'c!1et/h9 h1~; 1wB5' 
I evidenced by a damaged roof to Building 1 
1 (Annex) that was covered with material not 
i meeting ASTM E 108 or ANSI/UL 790. This could 

I
. create a hazardous condition from fire and water 
leaking through the roof 1 I NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition i 

1

4.5. 7 System Design/Installation. Any fire ' 
. protection system, building service equipment, 
I feature of protection, or safeguard provided to i 
~ achieve the goals of this Code shall be designed, 1 

installed, and approved in accordance with i 
applicable NFPA standards. 
ASTM E 108, Standard Test M_ethods for Fire 

1 Tests of Roof Coverings 
l ANSI/UL 790, Test Methods for Fire Tests of Roof , 
; Coverings ! 
I I ! Findings: i 
, I 
! During the facility tour with the Plant Supervisor I' 

'I on 1218/16, the exterior part of the building was , 
observed. i 

I At 8:30 a.m. , the roof of Building-1 (Annex) was : 
i completeiy covered with a plastic material. The i 

! 1 area measured a~proximately 2,000 square feet. 
I The Plant Supe1V1sor stated that the roof was 

I 
covered because it had been leaking and it 
requires repairs. He stated that a roofer had . I been contacted and is scheduled to look at tha 

1 
roof today. 

K 345 ! NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and 
SS=E ! Maintenance 

I 
I 
I 

K 161 • 

K 345 

COMPLETION I OATE 

l 
C. Whi le waiting for approval o I 11 3117 

from OSHPD to start To 
working on the project of , 04i 13/17 
repairing the roof and 1 

d\".;Bui'IWrI-gMi;· ~~11!'0 irnnf i 
static Fire Retardant Plastic I 
Sheeting wil l remain in i 
place to prevent further 1 

damage and protect the ·1 

residents from any 
hazardous condition. The j 
Fire Retardant Plastic ' 
Sheeting will only be 
removed-uptm-eompktiun-11---+­
of the project. 

D. The Maintenance 
Supervisor will initiate a 
check log and be 
responsible in checking the 
roof of Building I and the 
interior of the J\nncx to 
ensure that there are no 

I 
I 

leaks when it is raining 
while the roof is being i 
replaced/repaired. J 

12/30116 

CA' 1rnrni,\ QCfJi'ilf TT ric t0 : 1n: I'' ' 1 ~ ~, ..J 
!... I•,! .I . . • 4- ~I \ ; I.... I ... l ... ,...., ... •.JI 9· .-__ ..!...!. - - -

UCENSIM3 & cc;;m1c;.f:v', :·.,oSr.r\M 

LIFE SAFETY CODE UNIT 
SAM BERt~ARDINO 

i 

FORM CMS-2557(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolele Event ID: B81021 Facility ID: CA080000064 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8 
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OEPARTMF.:NT OF HEALTH ANO HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF OE:flCIENCIES 
ANO PLJ\N 01' COl<H:!CT:ON 

NAME OF pr;ov1or:R OR SUl'PUER 

(XI} f'ROV.0(11/Sl!PPLIERICLIA 
lD(Nl IFICATU)N NUM/lER 

055975 

HILLCREST MANOR SANITARIUM 

r.OJ MIJLTIJ'Lf CONSl RUCTIO!'J 

A Bl!lllllNG 01, 02 

ll Wli'IG. ···--------

GTREET AOOR~SS. CITY. ST~TF. 7.IP CODE. 

1839 NATIONAL C/lY OLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950 

PRINTED: 12/13/2016 
FORM APPROVED 

OMS NO. 0938-0391 
(Y.3) OATE SURVEY 

COMPLETEO 

12/08/2016 

-----~----'--- --. ------ -·- ·---------
(X4) ID 
f'Rr:FIX 

TAG 

SllMMARY STATEMf:NT Of DEFIClf:'NCl[S 
(EACli DEFICIENCY MUSl'BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

l<f.GUU\TOHY OR LSC IOE:NTIFYll~G INFORMATION) 

I( 345. Continued From page 3 

'. Fire Alarm Syslem - Testing and Maintenance 
: A iire alarm system is tested and maintained in 
; accordance with an approved program complying ! 
1 with the requirements of NFP/\ 70, National 
. Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarrn 
! and Signaling Code. Records of system 
: accept;:mce. maintenance and testin;i are readily 
! available. 
: 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA25 

j 

f Thio ST/\f\ID/\RD i~ not 1nr.t ~c: PvidPnrr.>rl hy· 

j Surveyor 29626 
I 

/ Based on observation and interview, the 'fac1tity 
; failed lo maintain their smoke alarms. This was 
; evidenced by failing to replace smoke alarms that : 
; were more than 10 years oid. This could cause · 
i lhe smoke alarms to malfunction and staff to r.ot 
I properly respond to a lire. resulting in injury lo 
i residents. This affected 6 of 17 residenl sleeping 
! rooms in Building-2. j 

: NFPA 101. life Safely Code. 2012 Edition 
9.6 2.1 C.1 .1 Where required by another section of l 
t111s Code. single-station and multiple-station 
smoke alarms shall be in accordance with NFPA 
72. National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. 

i unless otherwise providc:d in 9.G.2 .1 0.1.2, 
: 9.6.2.10.1.3, or 9.6.2.10.1.4. 
I 

i NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code. /.010 Edition 
i 14.4.8.1 Unless ot11erwise recommended by the . 
i manufacturer's published instructions, single- and i 
: mul!iple-sla!ion smoke alarms installed in one- I 
i and two-family dwellings shall be rep:accd when 

·---~--
Event 1o·us1021 

//) PROVIDCR'S PLMi OF CORRECTION 
PHCFIX (EACH CDRR!:CT!Vf ACllON SHOUUJ llE 

(X5) 
. COM•LC110N 

T•\G CROSS·Rffl;RENCEO 10 THE /ll'l'ROrRIAT[ 
ornc11:NCYJ ---,---

K 345 A. The deficiency was due to failing 
to replacing smoke alarms that were 
more th'.m I 0 years old. The expired 
battery operated smoke detectors in 
rooms 12, 20, 30, 32, S\VI, SW4 
removed 

! 12113/2016 

! 
i 

B. New bartery operated smoke 
alarms were installed to replace 
e>.pired smoke alarms in rooms 12, 
20, 30, 32, SWI, SW4 (sec attached 
oictures, receipt, and log). 

l I 2113120 16 

C. All new b>11Ny "Pl".r~ 1 cd smoke 
alarms were tested and functioning 
conectly. One alarm tested weekly 
per facility policy and documented in 
smoke detector check log. 

}//) \/?() l (\ 

I 
~ 

D. Administrator will perform a 
random check of battery operated 
smoke alarms expiration date log to 
ensure scheduled checks arc being 
done per faciliry policy. 

1121w2016 

Focil~y ID. CAD8000006'1 

i 
·• - ~ 1 r i · n- ... , lj 
'I, :_ ·l, ,_• i ., ; .J 

;;r ... i': _:;.r " . I 

17! 
,, 11 

I J 
LIFE SAPP:"f'~lie'(Jl:Pe ~'rnlfage ~ors 

SAN BERNARDINO 

' ,, , 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

055975 

HILLCREST MANOR SANITARIUM 

(X4JID ; 
.PREFIX ' 

TAG 

! I 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

'. K 345 ! Continued From page 4 
, i they fail to respond to operability tests but shall 
, : not remain in service longer than 10 years from 

: the date of manufacture. 

: Findings: 

! During the facility tour with the Plant Supervisor 

I 
on 1218/16, the single station smoke alarms were 
observed. 

' ! 1. At 11 :43 a.m .. the smoke alarm that was 
1 observed in Sleeping Room 30 exceeded the 
i allowed 10 year replacement period. The device 
; had a manufacturing date of 10/3/2006. 
I 

: 2. At 11:46 a.m. , the smoke alarm that was 

! 
i 
I 

I 
; 

i 
I 
I 
I 

l observed in Sleeping Room 32 exceeded the 
i allowed 10 year replacement period. The device : 
' had a manufacturing date of 61912006. 

3. At 11:49 a.m .. the smoke alarm that was I 
observed in Sleeping Room 20 exceeded the J 

allowed 10 year replacement period. The device I 
had a manufacturing date of 6/9/2006. ! 

I 
4. At 11:53 a.m .. the smoke alarm that was 

: ob.so~~-1 ~, Swc,':)Jpr.:!o..Rl:'nin .. 1,:>_,;.)(l'.f!O-"i 'l'ld t.~ ·-- • 
! had a manufacturing date of 61912006. f 

i 
1 5. At 11:56 a.m .. the smoke alarm that was 
observed in Sleeping Room Ward 4 exceeded the 
allowed 10 year replacement·period. The deviee 

I had a manufacturing date of 10/3/2006. : 

I 6· At 11 :58 a.m., the smoke alarm that was . 

I 
observed if! Sleeping Room Ward 1 exceeded the , 
allowed 10 year replacement period. The device I 

I had a manufacturing date of 10/3/2006. I 
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 881021 

PRINTED: 12/13/2016 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO 0938-0391 
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 01, 02 

(X3) DATE SVRVEY 
COMPLETED 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1889 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950 

i 

! 

PROVIDER'S PtAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

K 3451 
! 
I 

' 

I 
I 

! 
I 

I 

-

.. 

12108/2016 

l (XS) 
COMPLETION 

! DATE 
t 

' 
' 

l 

I 
i 
i 
! 

i 
i 

,1 tt Iii 

I 

LI FE SAFETY CODE UNIT 
SAM BERNAHOlrW 

Facillty ID: CA080000064 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8 
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PRINTED: 12113/2016 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANO HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED 

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES CMG NO. 0938-0391 
Sl/\TfJA!:NT CF OfFICIEJ~CIES (:X1) PRO~~~ER15UPPLl(~CLIJll(X2) MULTIPLE CO,,STRUCTION ,~) OAl"E !"iURVE~ -
AJJO Pl.AN or CORRECTION IDEJ< 111·1C/\TICN NUA.Of.R. A BlllLOING 01, 02 COMPLEl r:o 

l---------------'-----o_s_s_97·~--· 1:_ WING ___ . ----·~~~~16 
N/\ME Of' PROVIO[R (.IR SUPPLIER STRFEl ADDRESS. CITY. STPE. ZIP CODE 

HILLCREST MANOR SANlfARIUM 

(X•) 10 
l'REFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STl\T~MENT OF OEFIClf.NCIES 
(EACli DEf.ICll:NCY MUST er: PRCCEUE~ BY fULI. 

HFGUlAl'O!W OR l!iC IOENTl!YING INrQlltl.Al IUtl) 

1889 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91 950 
--'---···---·---- --------

f'RO'JIOER'S f'LAti O f COllR[CTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACllO!< SHOULD BE 

CR05S·REl'ERENCEO TO THC /\PFROPR!ATE 
OHICIENCY) 

I 1~51 
J COMr:Ltllml 
: 0.,-rf 

----+- ·----------·----·------------------~------'----.J 

K 353 . NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and 

SS-=C , Testing 

' Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 
: Automalic sprinkler and standpipe systems are 
: inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance 
i wilh NFPA 25, St;indard for the Inspection, 
i Testing, and Maint;iining of Waler-based Fire 
; Protection Systems. Records of system design, 
; maintenance, inspection and testing are 
i maintained in a secure location and readily 
: available. 
; a) Date sprinkler system last checked 
! 2/2014 
: IJ) Who provided systemtest , 

Arrow Automatic I 
c) Water system supply source i 

: sw~elwaler Authoricy I 
1 rrovide in REMARKS informalion on coverage forj 
: any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler I 
i system. ! 
' 9 .7.5, 9.7.7, 9 7.8, and NFPA 25 i 
: This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
i Surveyor: 29626 

FORM CMS·2~G7(G2·99) Prr.vioos Vcos•cc.s 0b$olcle 

K 353: The deficiency was written due to 

; failing to complete month ly visual 

~ inspeclions of components to the wcL 
;pipe sprinkler system. 

'A. The sprinkler system gauges and i 12/l 7/2016 

:valve are visually inspected monthly 
!and logged (sec attached log and latest 

:sprinkler inspection report). 

:n. The sprinkler system check log 12i17/20!6 
: was initiated for monthly visual check 
jot the valves and ga11ges. 
I 
i 

'C. The maintenance supervisor will 12117/20 16 
'perform a monthly visual check of the 

:sprinkler system vaives and gauges to 
]ensure all valves and gauges have no 

irhysical damage. 

;D. The adm inistrator will perform a 
jrnndorn check of the sprinkler system 
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fl!AME Of- PIWVIOER 011 SUPPL/Ell srnHT ADOR!:.SS. CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE 

HILLCREST MANOR SANITARIUM 
1 SA9 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 

NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950 

(X4)10 
TAC. 

SUll.MAf~Y STATEMENT OF DEF"IC/l?.NCIE~ ·-r-;o PROViOl'R"S PLAN or- CORRECT/O" 
dl:~C,';~,.ClfflCirJ;.rLX.~USJ. 0.!:.PRlCEOfP BY FULi.. jl PRfflX (E.ACli CORP.(CTIVE ACIION SHOlllD BE 

. -0£FlC.ff::~c~r • n.-..·•l"\1")01.\TC 

~~~--,,--~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~----i1~~~~'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-'-·~~~--l 

K 353 ; .Continued Frorn page 6 
1 accordance w it11 Section 9.7, unless otherwise 
1 
permit1ed by 19.3.S. 5. 
9.7.5 Maintenance and Testing. All automatic 
sprinkler and slandpipe systems required by this 
Code shall be inspected, tested. and maintained 

: in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the 
. Inspection. Testing, and Maintenance of · 
i Wate1-!3ased Fire Protection Systems. 
! 9.7.8 Record Keeping. lesling and maintenance 
l records require~ by NFPA2_5, Standard for the 
; Inspection. Testing, and Mcrntenance of . 
1 Water-Based rire Protection Systems, shall be 
; maintained al an approved, secured location. 

' I 
! NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, 

I
' and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection 
, Systems. 2011 Edition 
i 5.2.4.1' Gauges on wet pipe sprinkler systems 
! shall be inspected monthly lo ensure that they are ! 
i in good condition and that normal water supply j 
I pressure is being maintained. 
i 13.3.2.1.1 Valves secured with locks or II 
J supervised in oiccordance with applicable NFPA 
l standards shall l.Je pennilled lo be inspected 
f monthly. 
i 13.3.2.1.2 After any alterafons or repairs, an 
; inspection shall be made by the property owner or 
designated representative to ensure that the 
system is in seNir.e and all valv(.)s are in the 
normal position and properly sealed, locked, or 
electrrcaliy supeNised. I 

: 13.3.2.2· The valve inspection shall verify that the ! 
; valves are 1n Ille following condition: : 
' (1) In !he normal open or closed position 
(2)"Sealed. locked, or supeNised 
(3) Accessible 
(4) Provided with currccl wrenches 

; (5) Free from external leaks 
: (5) Provided with applicable identification 

FORM CM$·2!tG7(02-99) Pre'liou:i. Versiorl:; Otlsole=le Even/ I0·0010?1 

K 353j 

C/:,LIV1~' ~ .', it" r \ 

LICEi,~l .. 1·· :, :::..-.':I:.' 

•. 
I . ' I I 

• 7: 
I I 

LIFE SAFETY CODE Ui'liT 
S.l\N BER;';;\hO liW 

F acilily /O· CAOOOUOOOG< I( C0'11inualion Sll<let Poge 7 of 8 



1/10/2017 4:14 PM FROM : Fax TO : 19093834452 PAGE : 015 OF 036 

fJEP/\RTMENT OF HEALIH AND HUMAN St:RVICES 

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICl:S 

STAl"EMtNT OF fJEFICl~NCIES 
Al'D Pl AN or CORRECTION 

(Xi ) PROVIDEIUSUPPUERICUA 
lfJ[NTIFICATION NlJMfl~R· 

055975 

NAM[ OF PROVIDCR OR SUPPLIER 

(X~) II) 
PREFIX 

TAG 

' 

SUMMARY STATEMENT Of DtflCIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS1 BE PRECED£0 flY FULL 

l<EGULATORY OR LSC IDENTlrY!NG INFOR\MTION) 

K 353 i Continued From page 7 j 

i 13 4 .1.1 • Alarm valves and system risec cl1eck I! 
i valves shall be externally inspected monthly and 
f shall verify the following: , 
J ( 1} The gauges indicate norma( supply waler I 
l pressure is being maintained. I 
! (2} The valve is free of physical damage. I 
i (3) All valves are in the appropriate open or I 
closed posilion. , 
( 4) The retarding chamber or alarm drains are not I 
~k~ . I 
Findings: 

During the facility tom with lhe Plant Supervisor 
on 12/8/16, the sprinkler system's testing <ind 
inspection records were reviewed. 

At 10·30 a.m .. lhe testing and inspection records 
l provided for the wet pipz sprinkler system, failed 
J to include the moilthly visual iospeclions oi !he 
i gauge and lhe control valves. The Plant 

I 

I 
I 
I 
i 
' i Supervisor acknowledged lhat he had not 

j documented the monthly inspection requirement i 
i The above finding~ wen~ acknowledged during 
: the exit conference on 12/8/16 by the 
1 Administrator and lhe Plant Supervisor. 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

! 

i 
i 
I 

I 
I 

I i 
I 
i 
i 
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1889 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. 
NATIONAL CITY. CA HILLCREST MANOR SANITARfUM 

ID 
PllEHX 

TAG 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 

NFPA 101 General Requirements - Other 

General Requirements - Ocher 
List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section I 8.1 and 19. I General Requirements that are not addressed 
by the provided K-tags, but are deficient. This infonnation, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or 
NFPA standard citation. should be included on Form CMS-2567. · 
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Surveyor: 29626 

Non-releasing metal bars were observed to be installed on the exterior side of 14 windows located in 
Building-I (Annex). The bars were placed over 2 of2 windows in each of the patient sleeping rooms, 
including Rooms l, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, as well as over a storage room window, and a lavatory window. Doors 
and gates that lead to the public way were also locked. A continuous waiver was granted by the Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), dated November 15, 2016, with the cons!ition that the facility will 
provide a reasonable degree of fire safety and the identified requirement woG1<l~ri!iAPc/~~~shl§Paif6Jfrl[si(lefu' PUB~IC HEALTH 
or staff health and safety. LICEPlS'~l 3 8. CERTIFICAT1Cf: PROGRAM 

NFPA 101 Aisle, Corridor, or Ramp Width - ~ ,• 17 
Aisle, Corridor or Ramp Width 

2012 EXtSTING 1 JEF <:£tccr.v r.oor Ul"I' 
The width of aisles or corridors (clear or WJobstructed) serving as exit access shall be at least 4·feet anil' c. ~ l 
maintained to provide the convenient removal of non ambulatory patients on stretchers, excepras~nOdi.UeQJJyl O 
19.2.3.4, exceptions 1-5. 
19.2.3.4, 19.2.3.5 
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Surveyor: 29626 

The corridor used as a means of egress to an exit door from sleeping rooms in Building-2, located bet\\'een 
Ward I and the Day Room/Dining Room, did not meet the minimum required width of 48 inches per NFPA 
10 I, 2012 Edition. The width of the con·idor measW"ed approximately 42 inches. A continues waiver was 
granted by the.Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), dated August 10, 2007, with the 
condition that the facility will provide a reasonable degree of fire safety and the identified requirement would 
not adversely affect resident or staff health and safety. 

Any de ficiency sl~t"inc1u endi11s with an <lStctisk (*)denotes a deficiency wh.ich the iristirution may be cxcm;cd from correcting prllviding it is de1crmiocd tl1at other ~:\(~guards ptovide sufficient 
protection to the pahco:ii. (Sci: insauctioll.$.) E.'(ccpf. for nursing homes. the findings stated above a.re disclusablc 90 d:iys following rhe d.::ite of ~urv~y wh~ther or not a plan of correction is provided 
for oursins home$, the above fin<fmps and plans of correction ;tft discJos2blc 14 <bys foJl<>wing 1he <b1c these documenls are nt.ildc av.UJablc ro the facility. ff deficiencies arc circd, an apprO\oed plan or 

The r1hove 1solutc:d defiCiencics pose no acru:il hann 10 the resitlents 

ornm 
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